The resulting F1 progenies (32) plus the parental cultivars (12) were evaluated in 2018 in a 

randomised complete block design (RCBD) (Fig.2). There were forty four (44) plots (2m x 3m) 

per replication replicated three times. This brought up to one hundred and thirty two (132) plots. 

Plant spacing was 50cm x 60cm (20 plants/plot) bringing up to one hundred and eighty eight plants 

per replication. This brought up to one thousand, six hundred and forty (1640 plants) in the entire 

experimental field 

The land was prepared using hand hoe and beds of 2m × 3m were made for the 44 

treatments. Weeding was done as and when required.  

Nematicides called VAPAM at the rate of 1litre/120 litres of water was applied to reduce